ORDINANCE NO 5

An ordinance to prevent and prohibits the discharging of fire arms, dynamite, nitro-powders or other dangerous explosives within the below described part of the incorporation of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota Viz: The south half (S ½) of Section Eighteen (18) and North half (N ½) of Section Nineteen (19) in Township forty three (43), Range twenty (20), Pine County Minnesota.

We the common council of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota in regular session assembled do ordain as follows: That is shall be unlawful for any person to discharge or cause to be discharged any firearms, dynamite, nitro powders or other dangerous explosives within the below described part of the incorporation of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota. Vix: The South half (S ½) of Section Eighteen (18), and the North half (N ½) of Section Nineteen (19) in Township forty three (43), Range Twenty (20) Pine County, Minnesota.

Any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be punished, upon conviction thereof, by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than ten nor more than ninety days or by a fine of not less than five nor more than one hundred dollars, and the cost of prosecution.

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after is passage and publication.

Passed January 3, 1906. Published January 19, 1906

ND Simpson DP Lockwood

Recorder President of the Village Council

AMENDMENT NO 1

An amendment of Ordinance Number 5 which ordinance now reads as follows:

An ordinance to prevent and prohibit the discharging of fire arms, dynamite, nitro powder or other dangerous explosives within the below described part of the incorporation of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota vis, the South half (S ½) of Section Eighteen (18) and North half (N ½) of Section Nineteen (19) in Township Forty three (43), Range Twenty (20), Pine County Minnesota, be amended to read as follows:

An ordinance to prevent and prohibit the discharging of fire arms, dynamite, nitro powder or other dangerous explosives with in the below described part of the incorporation of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota, the plotted portion of the Village of Finlayson, or which may be hereafter plotted.

We the common council of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota in regular session assembled, do ordain as follows: that it shall be unlawful for any person to discharge or cause to be discharged any fire arms, dynamite, nitro powder or other dangerous explosives within the below

described part of the incorporation of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota, vis, the plotted portion of the Village of Finlayson or which may be hereafter plotted.

Any person violating any of the provisions of the ordinance shall be punished, upon conviction thereof, by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than ten, nor more than ninety days or by a fine of not less than five, nor more than one hundred dollars, and the cost of prosecution.

This amendment of ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Passed June 2, 1913

MC Holmquist S Alvin

Recorder President Village of Finlayson